University.  As such, the Corporation has written down the Capital Lease Obligation with the University in
the amount of $745,000.

During the year ended June 30, 2016, the Corporation paid rent on the land leases in the amount of
$4,000,000 to the University.  There were no rent payments in 2015.  At June 30, 2016, the University
had a receivable from the Corporation totaling $2,225,000.

 50

Principal and interest payable for the next five years and in subsequent five-year increments are as
follows:

During fiscal 2016, management discovered that it had misinterpreted language within lease
agreements with the University as it related to conditional rents payable to the University out of
net available cash flow, as defined in the agreements. The Corporation initially viewed the
conditional rents as payable at the option of the Corporation rather than being mandatory.
Management has restated fiscal 2014 ending net assets and fiscal 2015 amounts.   Differences
resulting from the prior period adjustment on amounts previously reported are shown below.

As originally reported Adjustment Restated

Rent payable to the University -$   6,225,000$   6,225,000$
Total current liabilities 33,897,601   6,225,000   40,122,601
Total liabilities 131,424,380   6,225,000   137,649,380

Net assets, beginning of year 4,612,446$   (1,600,000)$   3,012,446$
Net assets (deficit), end of year 3,579,908   (6,225,000)   (2,645,092)
Total net assets (deficit) 3,579,908   (6,225,000)   (2,645,092)

Rent expense -$   4,655,611$   4,655,611$
Other operating expense 124,531   (30,611)   93,920
Total expenses and losses 13,285,358   4,625,000   17,910,358
Change in net assets (deficit) (1,032,538)   (4,625,000)   (5,657,538)

 As of and for the year ended June 30, 2015

Complete financial statements for the Corporation can be obtained from the Office of the Vice President
for Business Affairs and Finance at 2121 Euclid Avenue, Administration Center Room 209, Cleveland,
OH 44115-2214.

Principal Interest

2017 1,500,000$   4,337,000$
2018 1,575,000   4,260,125
2019 1,660,000   4,179,250
2020 1,745,000   4,094,125
2021 1,830,000   4,004,750
2022-2026 10,665,000   18,514,875
2027-2031 13,705,000   15,483,875
2032-2036 17,595,000   11,591,125